Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services
DIRECTOR OF THE US PATENT AND TRAD
P.O. Box 1450
Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

Name of conveying party(ies):

1.

Andrew C. Gust

Name of Person Signing

PA

Please record the attached original documents or copies thereof.

Total number of pages including cover sheet (in duplicate) and attachments: 8

Mark YOHO				
2.	Name and address of receiving party(ies):	PLAYTEX PRODUCTS, INC. 300 Nyala Farms Road Westport, Connecticut 06880		
3.	Nature of conveyance:	• /		
	XXXX Assignment	Merger		
	Security Agreement	Change of Name		
	Other:	<del></del> ^		
Execution Date: November 9, 2004; January 13 and April 14, 2005, respectively.				
4. the ap	4. Application number(s) or application date(s):  If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is:			
	A. Application/Patent No. B.	Application/Issue Date		
	10/932,538	September 2, 2004		
5.	Name and address of party to whom correspon	ndence concerning this document		
should	l be mailed:	_		
Charles N.J. Ruggiero, Esq.				
Ohlandt, Greeley, Ruggiero & Perle, L.L.P.				
One Landmark Square, 10 <sup>th</sup> Floor				
Stamford, Connecticut 06901-2682 U.S.A.				
6.	Total No. of applications and patents involved:	_1		
7. Total Fee (37 C.F.R. 3.41(h)) \$40.00/assignment.				
• •	XXXX CUSTOMER NO.: 27623			
	Enclosed			
	XXXX Authorized to be charged to depo	osit account.		
under	ommissioner is hereby authorized to charge the 37 C.F.R. 3.41 that may be required with this cayment, to Deposit Account No. <b>01-0467</b> . A dup	ommunication or credit any		
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.				

Signature

David M. STRAVITZ; Richard S. CHOMIK and

05/05/2005 6TON11

00000096 010467 40.00 DA

PATENT REEL: 016518 FRAME: 0191

4/27/05

Date

### ASSIGNMENT

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we the undersigned,

David M. STRAVITZ 16 Park Avenue New York, NY 10016 Richard S. CHOMIK 10049 Marsh Pine Circle Orlando, FL 32832

Mark YOHO 9114 Lake In The Woods Trail Chagrin Falls, Ohio 44023

(hereinafter "Assignors"), who have created a certain invention entitled:

## WASTE DISPOSAL DEVICE INCLUDING A GEARED ROTATING CARTRIDGE

for which an application for United States Letters Patent was filed on September 2, 2004 as United States Patent Application No. 10/932,538 do hereby sell, assign and transfer to:

### PLAYTEX PRODUCTS, INC.

300 Nyala Farms Road Westport, CT 06880

(hereinafter "Assignee"), its successors assigns, and legal representatives, the full and exclusive right to said invention and said application and to any and all inventions described in said application for the United States, its territorial possessions and all foreign countries, and the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all Letters Patent which may be granted therefor in the United States, its territorial possessions and all foreign countries; and in and to any and all continuations-in-part, continuations, divisions, substitutes, reissues, extensions thereof, and all other applications for Letters Patent relating thereto which have been or shall be filed in the United States, its territorial possessions and/or any foreign countries, and all rights, together with all priority rights, under any of the international conventions, unions, agreements, acts, and treaties, including all future conventions, unions, agreements, acts, and treaties.

We authorize Assignee to apply for and receive Letters Patent for such protection in its own name, in the United States, its territorial possessions, and all foreign countries; and that, when requested to carry out in good faith the intent and purpose of this assignment, at the expense of said Assignee, but without charge to Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, the undersigned will execute all continuations-in-part, continuations, divisions, substitutes, reissues, and extensions thereof, execute all rightful oaths, assignments, powers of attorney and other papers, testify in any legal or quasi-legal proceedings; communicate to said Assignee, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives all facts known to the undersigned relating to said invention and the history thereof; and generally do everything possible which said Assignee, its successors, assigns or legal representatives shall consider desirable for aiding in securing, maintaining and enforcing proper patent protection for said invention and for vesting title to said invention and all applications for patents on said invention in said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives; and

110164805v1

PATENT REEL: 016518 FRAME: 0192

Covenant with said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives that no assignment, grant, mortgage, license or other agreement affecting the rights and property herein conveyed has been made to others by the undersigned, and that full right to convey the same as herein expressed is possessed by the undersigned.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, we have hereunto set our signatures below.

Signature of first inventor:	Din Strents
Witness: Fengale Witness:	David M. STRAVITZ  Date: // 9.04
Signature of second inventor:	Richard S. CHOMIK
Witness:	Date:
Signature of third inventor:	Mark YOHO
Witness:	Date:
Witness:	

### ASSIGNMENT

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we the undersigned,

David M. STRAVITZ 16 Park Avenue New York, NY 10016 Richard S. CHOMIK 10049 Marsh Pine Circle Orlando, FL 32832

Mark YOHO 9114 Lake In The Woods Trail Chagrin Falls, Ohio 44023

(hereinafter "Assignors"), who have created a certain invention entitled:

## WASTE DISPOSAL DEVICE INCLUDING A GEARED ROTATING CARTRIDGE

for which an application for United States Letters Patent was filed on September 2, 2004 as United States Patent Application No. \_\_10/932,538\_ do hereby sell, assign and transfer to:

#### PLAYTEX PRODUCTS, INC.

300 Nyala Farms Road Westport, CT 06880

(hereinafter "Assignee"), its successors assigns, and legal representatives, the full and exclusive right to said invention and said application and to any and all inventions described in said application for the United States, its territorial possessions and all foreign countries, and the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all Letters Patent which may be granted therefor in the United States, its territorial possessions and all foreign countries; and in and to any and all continuations-in-part, continuations, divisions, substitutes, reissues, extensions thereof, and all other applications for Letters Patent relating thereto which have been or shall be filed in the United States, its territorial possessions and/or any foreign countries, and all rights, together with all priority rights, under any of the international conventions, unions, agreements, acts, and treaties, including all future conventions, unions, agreements, acts, and treaties.

We authorize Assignee to apply for and receive Letters Patent for such protection in its own name, in the United States, its territorial possessions, and all foreign countries; and that, when requested to carry out in good faith the intent and purpose of this assignment, at the expense of said Assignee, but without charge to Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, the undersigned will execute all continuations-in-part, continuations, divisions, substitutes, reissues, and extensions thereof, execute all rightful oaths, assignments, powers of attorney and other papers, testify in any legal or quasi-legal proceedings; communicate to said Assignee, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives all facts known to the undersigned relating to said invention and the history thereof; and generally do everything possible which said Assignee, its successors, assigns or legal representatives shall consider desirable for aiding in securing, maintaining and enforcing proper patent protection for said invention and for vesting title to said invention and all applications for patents on said invention in said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives; and

110164805v1

PATENT REEL: 016518 FRAME: 0194

Covenant with said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives that no assignment, grant, mortgage, license or other agreement affecting the rights and property herein conveyed has been made to others by the undersigned, and that full right to convey the same as herein expressed is possessed by the undersigned.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, we have hereunto set our signatures below.

Signature of first inventor:		
	David M. STRAVITZ	
Witness:	Date:	
Witness:		
Signature of second inventor:	Dulster	
Witness: Mary & Eta	Richard S. CHOMIK  Date: //13/05	
Witness: Stephen C. Liane	_	
Signature of third inventor:	Mark YOHO	
Witness:	Date:	
Witness:		

Attorney Docket No.: PLA-120.3(CIP) 460.2381USQ2

### **ASSIGNMENT**

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we the undersigned,

David M. STRAVITZ 16 Park Avenue New York, NY 10016 Richard S. CHOMIK 10049 Marsh Pine Circle Orlando, FL 32832

Mark YOHO 9114 Lake In The Woods Trail Chagrin Falls, Ohio 44023

(hereinafter "Assignors"), who have created a certain invention entitled:

# WASTE DISPOSAL DEVICE INCLUDING A GEARED ROTATING CARTRIDGE

for which an application for United States Letters Patent was filed on September 2, 2004 as United States Patent Application No. <u>10/932,538</u> do hereby sell, assign and transfer to:

### PLAYTEX PRODUCTS, INC.

300 Nyala Farms Road Westport, CT 06880

(hereinafter "Assignee"), its successors assigns, and legal representatives, the full and exclusive right to said invention and said application and to any and all inventions described in said application for the United States, its territorial possessions and all foreign countries, and the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all Letters Patent which may be granted therefor in the United States, its territorial possessions and all foreign countries; and in and to any and all continuations-in-part, continuations, divisions, substitutes, reissues, extensions thereof, and all other applications for Letters Patent relating thereto which have been or shall be filed in the United States, its territorial possessions and/or any foreign countries, and all rights, together with all priority rights, under any of the international conventions, unions, agreements, acts, and treaties, including all future conventions, unions, agreements, acts, and treaties.

We authorize Assignee to apply for and receive Letters Patent for such protection in its own name, in the United States, its territorial possessions, and all foreign countries; and that, when requested to carry out in good faith the intent and purpose of this assignment, at the expense of said Assignee, but without charge to Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, the undersigned will execute all continuations-in-part, continuations, divisions, substitutes, reissues, and extensions thereof, execute all rightful oaths, assignments, powers of attorney and other papers, testify in any legal or quasi-legal proceedings; communicate to said Assignee, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives all facts known to the undersigned relating to said invention and the history thereof; and generally do everything possible which said Assignee, its successors, assigns or legal representatives shall consider desirable for aiding in securing, maintaining and enforcing proper patent protection for said invention and for vesting title to said invention and all applications for patents on said invention in said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives; and

110164805v1

PATENT REEL: 016518 FRAME: 0196

460.2381USQ2

Covenant with said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives that no assignment, grant, mortgage, license or other agreement affecting the rights and property herein conveyed has been made to others by the undersigned, and that full right to convey the same as herein expressed is possessed by the undersigned.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, we have hereunto set our signatures below.

Signature of first inventor:	
2-g	David M. STRAVITZ
Witness:	Date:
Witness:	
Signature of second inventor:	Richard S. CHOMIK
Witness:	Date:
Witness ASHLEIGH L. ANDERSON NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF OHIO Geauga County My Comm. Expires Signature Character inventority 19, 2009	Male Molo
Witness: Witness:	Date: Mark YOHO

**RECORDED: 05/02/2005**